

ORDER SHEET

WPO No.551 of 2013
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Original Side

SUSHIL KUMAR MONDAL & ORS.
VS.
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 15th November, 2021.

(Via video conference)

Appearance:

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Adv. with
Mrs. Sumouli Sarkar, Adv.
...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Siddhartha Banerjee, Adv.
..for High Court Administration.
(Respondent nos.5 to 8.)

Mrs. Chama Mookherjee, Adv.
... for the State.

The Court:-The subject matter of the writ petition relates to sanction to be creation of three posts of Senior Supervisory Grade in the cadre of Extra Typist (Regular) and one post of Senior Supervisory Grade in the cadre of Salaried Typist. The proposal sent by the High Court Administration in respect of such creation of posts was considered by the State Government. The State Government has consented to sanction of creation of only one post taking into consideration of the two different cadres as a combined one though the two cadres are separate with different scale of pay and promotional avenues. The High Court in modification of the earlier proposal by a letter dated 5th November, 2019 has sought for sanction to creation of

one post Senior Supervisory Grade in the cadre of Extra Typist (Regular) and one post of Senior Supervisory Grade in the cadre of Salaried Typist. This letter appears to have not been considered by the State Government as yet despite there being repeated direction from this Court to the advocate representing the State to take instructions. A copy of the letter dated 5th November, 2019 made over to Court on behalf of the respondent nos.5 to 8 is taken on record. A copy of this letter is made over to the petitioners as well the State respondents. The advocate representing for the State seeks an adjournment for at least two weeks to enable her to take necessary instructions.

Considering such prayer, the matter is adjourned till 29th November, 2021.

It is expected that the State Government should come up with a specific solution as the sanction sought for creation of posts is for smooth functioning of the High Court administration and involves discharge of judicial work.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)